10:8 Sick days shall begin to accumulate at said anniversary date of employment and continue 

until such time as two hundred (200) working days are achieved which shall be the 

maximum credits allowed for any employee.  For employees hired after June 30, 2011, 

unused sick days shall continue to accumulate until such time as one hundred seventy-

five (175) working days are achieved which shall be the maximum credits allowable for 

such employees. 

10:9 After the expiration of sick leave days, employees will receive Short Term Disability 

benefits under the terms of the approved policy for up to twenty five (25) weeks at sixty

[...]

including dependent children to age 25, the Blue Cross Co-Pay Dental Plan 

subject to 16:1.1. 

16:2.2 Riders A, B, C, and D. 

16:2.3 Dependent Child Rider. 

16:3 Life Insurance 

16:3.1 The City shall provide and pay for all active members of the Bargaining Unit 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) of Group Term Life Insurance 

coverage. 

16:4 Retiree Benefits 

16:4.1 a. Effective July 1, 1996, for employees who retire with the combination of 

age and years of service which entitles them to full retirement benefits, the 

City will pay the full cost of the health insurance coverage cited in Section